A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 1 of 13

XIAMEN MODERN DELTA LTD.

lient:
Jinxing Road No0.61-69, Hubin North Road, Xiamen 361012, P.R.China

Test item(s): Evorie wide neck feeding bottle teat
Identification / Model No(s): EB-100/EB-101/EB-102/EB-103/EB-105

Sample obtaining method:  Sending by customer

Condition at delivery: Test item complete and undamaged.
Sample Receiving date: 2022-11-02

Testing Period: No

Place of testing: Chemical laboratory Shanghai, Toys laborap

Test specification:

materials in contact with foodstuff:

- Regulation (EC) No 1935/2004

Volatile compounds content PASS
N-Nitrosamines and N-Nitrosatables substances release PASS
Formaldehyde release PASS
EN 14350:2020 Child care articles - Drinking equipment - Safety requirements and PASS

test methods -Mechanical requirements and tests

EN 14350:2020 Child care articles - Drinking equipment - Safety requirements and

test methods -Clause 8.6 Migration of certain elements PASS

Other Information:

Country of Origin: China
Report Reference No: 244461040a 001

For and on behalf of TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

— W

2022-12-06 Amy Zhao / Technical Manager Neo Yang / Assistant Manager

Date Name / Position

Sample information is provided by customer. Test result is drawn according to the kind and extent of tests performed.

This test report relates to the above mentioned test sample. Without permission of the test center this test report is not permitted to be
duplicated in extracts. This test report does not entitle to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.

“Decision Rule” document announced in our website (https://www.tuv.com/landingpage/en/gm-gcn/) describes the statement of conformity
and its rule of enforcement for test results are applicable throughout this test report.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/
https://www.tuv.com/landingpage/en/qm-gcn/

Test Report - Products

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 2 of 13
Indication: Food contact
Product: Commaodity, contact with foodstuff
Description of test specimen

Item
3 Evorie wide neck feeding bottle teat

1. Material List:
Sample No. Material Color Location Refer

3 Silicone Translucent | Evorie wide neckfeeding | ,,4461040a 001 1D
bottle teat
Remark:

According to client’s information food contact part is produced of same material as 244461040a 001 1D.

Tests results refer to 244461040a 001 as indicated.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,

Shanghai 200072, P.R. China
Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099

Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com

Web: www tuv.com



http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 3 of 13

2. Overall Results:

Test No. Tested Item Conclusion
1 Sensorial examination Pass
2 Global Migration from Silicone Pass
3 Volatile compounds content Pass
4 N-Nitrosamines and N-Nitrosatables substances release Pass
5 Formaldehyde release Pass

EN 14350:2020 Child care articles - Drinking equipment -
6 Safety requirements and test methods - Mechanical Pass
requirements and tests

EN 14350:2020 Child care articles - Drinking equipment -
7 Safety requirements and test methods - Clause 8.6 Migration Pass
of certain elements

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 4 of 13

3. Results
3.1 Sensorial examination

Test method: It is examined to the extent of food simulant being used, which comes into contact with the
product, undergoes detectable changes in taste and smell.

For this purpose, the food simulant was stored in the product under the below mentioned
time and temperature. Afterwards, the food simulant was examined by an appropriate
number of tasters with regard to any divergence in smell and taste. Another test sample,
which was used as a reference, was treated by the same way except that it had no contact
with the product to be tested.

Before testing, the product had been cleaned according to the product’s instruction
manual or in the absence of such manual, by normal household cleaning.

The test is carried out on the basis of ISO 13302 by paired comparison test:

Evaluation 0= No discernible deviation
scheme: 1= Barely discernible deviation
2= Weak deviation
3= Clear deviation
4= Strong deviation

Limit: 3 (failed)

The following food simulants and conditions were applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Water 2 hour(s) / 70 °C
Test No.: n
Sample No.: 3
Parameter: Result
Transfer of Smell: 0
Transfer of Taste: 1

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 5 of 13

3.2 Global Migration from Silicone

Test method: The migratory behaviour is examined with reference to Chapter V, Article 18 of
Commission regulation 10/2011 and its amendments. Deviating to the regulations the
following tests were performed as orientating single tests.

Limit; Resolution AP (2004) 5 on silicones used for food contact applications

The following food simulants and conditions were applied:

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature
Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) / 70 °C
Ethanol 50 % 2 hour(s) / 70 °C
Test No.: n
Sample No.: 3
Parameter Unit Result Limit
Acetic acid 3 % mg/dm? 3 10
Ethanol 50 % mg/dm? 5 10

Abbreviations:
mg/dm? = Milligram per square decimetre

< =Less than

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

Test Report - Products

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 6 of 13
3.3 Volatile compounds content
Test Method:  EN 14350:2020 Clause 8.4
Test result:
Test No.: n
Material No.: 3
Parameter Unit RL Result Limit
Volatile compounds content* % 0.1 <RL 0.5
Abbreviation: < = Less than
RL = Reporting Limit
% = percent
Remark:
# Results for volatile compounds content have been adjusted with analytical tolerances of

0.3% if the condition stated in EN 14350:2020 clause 8.4 is fulfilled.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,

Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099

Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 7 of 13

3.4 N-Nitrosamines and N-Nitrosatables substances release

Test method: EN 14350:2020 Clause 8.5; with reference to EN 12868:2017

Test result:
Test No. n
Material No. 3
Migratable N-Nitrosamines Migratable N-Nitrosatable
Substances
Test CAS No. unit RL Requirement Test RL Requirement Test
Parameter result result
NDMA 62-75-9 mg/kg | 0.001 -- <RL 0.001 -- <RL
NDEA 55-18-5 mg/kg | 0.001 -- <RL 0.001 -- <RL
NDPA 621-64-7 mg/kg | 0.001 -- <RL 0.001 -- <RL
NDIBA 997-95-5 mg/kg | 0.001 -- <RL 0.001 -- <RL
NDBA 924-16-3 mg/kg | 0.001 -- <RL 0.001 -- <RL
NPIP 100-75-4 mg/kg | 0.001 - <RL | 0.001 - <RL
NPYR 930-55-2 mg/kg | 0.001 -- <RL 0.001 -- <RL
NMOR 59-89-2 mg/kg | 0.001 -- <RL 0.001 -- <RL
NEPhA 612-64-6 mg/kg | 0.005 -- <RL 0.005 -- <RL
NMPhA 614-00-6 mg/kg | 0.005 -- <RL 0.005 -- <RL
NDINA 1207995-62-7 mg/kg | 0.005 -- <RL 0.005 -- <RL
NDBzA 5336-53-8 mg/kg | 0.005 -- <RL 0.005 -- <RL
Total” -- mg/kg | 0.005 0.01 <RL 0.005 0.1 <RL
Conclusion -- -- Pass Pass
Abbreviation: < = Less than
RL = Reporting Limit
mg/kg = milligram per kilogram

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 8 of 13
Remark:

* List of Migratable N-Nitrosamines and Migratable N-Nitrosatable Substances.
Parameter Abbreviation
N-nitrosodimethylamine NDMA
N-nitrosodiethylamine NDEA
N-nitrosodipropylamine NDPA
N-nitrosodiisobutylamine NDiBA
N-nitrosodibutylamine NDBA
N-nitrosopiperidine NPIP
N-nitrosopyrrolidine NPYR
N-nitrosomorpholine NMOR
N-nitrosoethylphenylamine NEPhA
N-nitrosomethylphenylamine NMPhA
N-nitrosodiisononylamine NDINA
N-nitrosodibenzylamine NDBzA

*x Single components with an amount of less than the detection limit were not considered by the
calculation of the sum. In the case of all compounds were not detected, the results is stated <RL.

# Results for total N-nitrosatables substances or N-nitrosamines have been adjusted with analytical
tolerances if the condition stated in EN 12868:2017 clause 11.1 is fulfilled:
Analytical tolerance for the total quantity of N-nitrosamines: 0.01 mg/kg.
Analytical tolerance for the total quantity of N-nitrosatable substances: 0.1 mg/kg.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 9 of 13

3.5 Formaldehyde release

Test Method: EN 14350:2020 Clause 8.7; with reference to EN 71-11:2005

Test Result :
Test No. n
Material No.: 3
Parameter CAS No. Unit RL Requirement| Result
Formaldehyde 50-00-0 mg/I 0.2 0.5 <RL
Conclusion PASS
Abbreviation: < = Less than
RL = Reporting Limit
mg/I = milligram per liter

N Test results refer to 244461040a 001

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 10 of 13

4. EN 14350:2020 Child care articles - Drinking equipment - Safety requirements and
test methods -Mechanical requirements and tests

Test result:

Test No: TOO1
Material No: 3

6 Construction and mechanical properties - General and
sample preparation

6.4 Boiling N.C. *A
7 Construction and mechanical requirements and tests

7.2 Decoration, inscription and decals N.C. *A
7.3 Visual and tactile examination N.C. *A
7.4 Small parts N.C. *A
7.5 Additional requirements for sealing discs N.C. *A
7.6 Requirements and tests for containers N.C. *A
7.7 Requirements and tests for drinking accessories PASS
7.8 Protective covers N.C. *A
7.9 Handles and clips N.C. *A
7.10 Finger traps N.C. *A
7.11 Protruding parts N.C. *A
7.12 Cords or loops N.C. *A
9 Consumer packaging PASS
10 Product information

10.1 General PASS
10.2 Purchase information PASS
10.3 Warnings PASS
10.4 Instructions for use PASS
10.5 Supply chain information for products that contain PASS

vulcanised rubber

The clause and/or sub-clause would be indicated only in the test report whichever applicable. The
comprehensive result report is available upon request.

Remark:
A As per client's request, only clause 7.7: requirements and tested for drinking accessories,
clause 9: consumer packaging, clause 10: product information of EN14350 was tested.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 11 of 13

5. EN 14350:2020 Child care articles - Drinking equipment - Safety requirements and
test methods - Clause 8.6 Migration of certain elements

Test Method: EN 14350:2020 Clause 8.6, with reference to EN 71-3:2019

Test Result:
Test No. TOO1
Material No. 3
Test Parameter Unit RL RZZ%?::;%% Result
Aluminium (Al) mg/kg 10 6000 <RL
Antimony (Sb) mg/kg 5 120 <RL
Arsenic (As) mg/kg 5 10 <RL
Barium (Ba) mg/kg 2.5 4000 <RL
Boron (B) mg/kg 10 3200 <RL
Cadmium (Cd) mg/kg 1 3.6 <RL
Chromium 111 (Cr(l11)) mg/kg 10 100 <RL
Chromium VI (Cr(VI)) mg/kg 0.045 0.002# <RL
Cobalt (Co) mg/kg 2.5 2.8 <RL
Copper (Cu) mg/kg 2.5 1660 <RL
Lead (Pb) mg/kg 2.5 5.0 <RL
Manganese (Mn) mg/kg 2.5 600 <RL
Mercury (Hg) mg/kg 2.5 20 <RL
Nickel (Ni) mg/kg 2.5 56 <RL
Selenium (Se) mg/kg 10 100 <RL
Strontium (Sr) mg/kg 2.5 12000 <RL
Tin (Sn) mg/kg 0.5 40000 <RL
Organic Tin? mg/kg 0.2 2.5 --
Zinc (Zn) mg/kg 10 10000 <RL
Abbreviation: < less than
RL = Reporting Limit
mg/kg denotes milligram per kilogram

N denotes Organic tin are not necessary to be determined when the Tin
concentration is less than calculated limit (0.72 mg/kg)

#  According to EN 14350:2020, the limit of Cr(VI) is 0.002 mg/kg. However,
the technical specificities were considered and whenever the Cr(VI) level
measured in the sample is below the Limit of Quantification of the valid
version of EN 71-3, the sample is to be considered passed.

Remark:

* Cr(VI) content has been performed with reference to EN 71-3:2019, Annex F (analyzed by LC-
ICP-MS or IC-ICP-MS/MS).  Cr(lll) content was confirmed by calculation.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 12 of 13

6. Sample picture(s):

Iltem 3 Sample 3
R~F:52*52*55mm R=~F:52*52*55mm

%

- .

o evorie I——

Enjoy cvery mroment o

avorie

Enjoy every mamen:

A 54

Fevinta i ey
 deneck

Designed for Mothers and Babies

Designed for Hothers and Babies

evorie

Sofl & Duable

o
[

G|

¥

o

Packaging 1 Packaging 2
The packaging was provided by client. The packaging was provided by client.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com  Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

Test Report - Products

Test Report No.: 244461040c 001 Page 13 of 13
R~F:52*52*55mm R~:52*52*55mm
evorie —— evorie

R &S
[P a

Packaging 3 Packaging 4
The packaging was provided by client. The packaging was provided by client.
R~ :52*52*55mm

d . " R~ :120*135mm

evorie

Enjoy

evorie
enjoy every moment

b

s
5

6

3

Packaging 5 Instructions
The packaging was provided by client. The instructions were provided by client.

- END -

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd. Shanghai TUV Rheinland Building, No. 177, Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing’an District,
Shanghai 200072, P.R. China

Tel.: +86 21 6108 1188 Fax: +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: info@shg.chn.tuv.com Web: www tuv.com


http://www.chn.tuv.com/

12

33

N

42

43

a5

48

49

o o

52

@

a

o

5

56

61

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China

Scope

These General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China (‘GTCB") is
made between the cient and one or more member enties of TOV Rheiniand in Greate China as
e (‘TOV Rheinland’). The Greater China hereof refers to Mainland

Gpplicable as the case may be
he client hereof includes:

China, Hong Kong and Taiwan.

93 natural person capable o form legally binding cortracts under the applicable laws who
concludes the contract not for the purpose of a daily

(i) the ncorporated or nincorporated entty duly orgamzed‘ validly existing and capable to form
legally binding contracts under the applicable law.

The following terms and conditions apply to agreed services including consultancy services,
information, deliveries and similar services as well as ancillary services and other secondary
obligations provided within the scope of contract performance.

Any standard terms and conditions of the client of any nature shall not apply and shall hereby be
expressly excluded, No standard contractual terms and conditions of the client shall form part of
e contract even if TUV Rheinland does not explicitly object to them.

In the context of an ongoing business telationship with the cient, this GTCB shallalso apply 0
fure conlracts withthe client without TUV Rheinland having to refer to them separately in each
individual case.

Quotations

Unless otherwise agreed, all quotations submitted by TV Rheinland can be changed by TUV
Rheinland without notice prior to its acceptance and confirmation by the other party.

Coming into effect and duration of contracts

The contract shall come into effect for the agreed terms upon the quotation letter of TUV
neiland or s separate conractual document being signied by both contractng partes or o
the works requested by the client being carried ot )V Rheiniand. If the client instriicts TUV
B A without recaiung A dootstion om0V Rheintan (quotation), TOV Rheinland is, in its
sole discretion, entitied to accept the order by giving written notice of such acceptance (including

notice sent via electronic means) or by performing the requested services.

The contract term starts upon the coming ino effectofthe contract in accordance with arice 3.1
and shall continue for the term agreed in the contrag

If the contract provides for an extension of the contract term, the contract term will be extended by
the term provided for in the contract unless terminated in writing by either party with a three-mont
notice prior to the end of the contractual term.

Scope of services

The scope and type of the services to be provided by TUV Rheinland shall be specified in the
contractually agreed seruce scope of UV Rieinland by both partes. i o such separate service
scope of neiniand exiss, hen the writen confirmation of order by TUV Rheinland snau be
Secltia forthe sorves vided. Unless otherwise a beyond th

he Servica descrpton (6, g ~checking ihe correctess and uncuonahly i part, produc

Dlocessss, Installions. oLganzalORs not hsted i the SETviCe.descripon. a6 el s e mlended
Use and application of suc?a are not owed. In particular, no responsibility is assumed for

eSia. SCIBCuon 3l MAtenals ConIIERoh O THated Uog of 2 EXambed par, produet, process
or plant, unless this is expressly stated in the order

The agreed services shall be performed in compliance with the regulations in force at the time the
contract s entered into.

TUV Rheinland is entitled to determine, in its sole discretion, the method and nature of the
assessment unless otherwise agreed in writing or if mandatory provisions require a specific
procedure to be followed.

On execution of the work there shall be no simultaneous assumption of ar a/ guarantee of the
conectness (proper qualy) and vorking orde of eher (esied of examined pert norof e
installation as ream processes, organi

application in accordance With 1eg u\auans nor of the systems on which the mslauamn is based.
In particular, TUV Rheinland shall assume no responsibility for the construction, selection of
materials and assembly of installations examined, nor for their use and application in accordance
with regulations, unless these questions are expressly covered by the contract.

In the case of inspection work, TOV Rheinland shall not be responsible for the accuracy or
checking of the safety programmes or safety regulations on which the inspections are based,
unless otherwise expressly agreed in writing,

It mandatory legal requiations and standards or ofcial requirements fo the agreed service scope
change after conclusion of the contract, with a written notice to the client, TUV Rheinland shall be
entitled to additional remuneration for resulting additional expenses.

The services to be provided by TUV Rheinland under the contract are agreed exclusively with
the client, A contract of third parties with the services of TUV Rheinland, as well as makin
available of and justifying confidence in the work results (test reports, test results, expert reports,
G1C) 15 not part of e agieed services. Ths also applies the dlent passes on work resus - in
full‘or in extracts - to third parties in accordance with clause 11.4.

The client understands and agrees that in order to perform the contract with TUV Rheinland, the
client may need to sign one or more contracts/ agreements with a/more third party(ies) and
establish legal relationships with thatithose third party(ies) according to such
contracts/agreements. - TUV Rhinland wil merely bears the corresponcing lega ibilty
according to this contract and the direct senvices actuallyto be provided by our company in the
service process. If the relevant services are not directly provided by TUV Rheinland (including but
ot limited tg any lesting and certiication Seices 1 bo provided By tird esting and certiicaion
bodies), Rheinland will provide the client as agent for such relevant services.
st Urpose of the conract, he client hevehy agrees hat TUY Rheiland can also sub-
entrust to a third party to provide agency services, V Rheinland shall not bear an;
responsibity and/or isk or any services (o be pm\med by any third parties (ncluding bit not
fimited to the testing and/or certification services to be entrusted and/or applied for
ny on bealf o th client to ther thrd testing and/or certication badies, a ency services

provided by any other third agent(s), etc.). Besides, the client shall be liable in accordance with
lations and/or the terms under the contract. If the client is required to
conduct any annual reviewsurveliance ofthe relevan testing andior certicaton senice results

d pay additonal fees in accordance with he relevant aws and reguiations of he testng and
Serufcaton rules are not within the scope of the contract price, the client shall timely
periorm the obirgation ol Soch Sl M el e 2 pay he Corresponding fees, I the
dlient ais to perform such obigations o the annual review/sunvilance of fees payment, it may
lead to adverse uch as failure/ of testing andlor
certfication results, wiich shall not be bormelhable by TUV Rneiniand

For the service content agreed in the contract, if the client requires TUV Rheinland to dehvev
ve\evan( test samples, data, etc. te verseas laboratory or other places o sites to

designated by the client, TUV Rheinland shall not take any responsibilities or risks for an
protems during such Gelivery and the transportation process (inclcing but ot Imited o an loss
o damages of the samples and/or the materials, etc.). Besides, the relevant freight fees shall
borne by the client.

Performance periods/dates

based on estimates of the work
Ivalvot ich e Srepaad e wh T dacae provdca bythe e They stal only be
binding if being confirmed as binding by TUV Rheinland in writing.

1f binding periods of performance have been agreed, these periods shall not commence until the
client has submitted all required documents to TUV Rheinland.

Articles 5.1 and 5.2 also apply, even without express approval by the client, to all extensions of
agreed periods/dates of performance not caused by TUV Rheinland.

TOV Rheinland is notresponsible for a delay n performance, in paricular f the client has not
fumued his duties o coogerate in accordance with clause 6.1 o ot don time and, in

ot provded TOV Rhainiand with all Gocuments and inormation required for the
peﬂnrmance o ihe senice as speciied 1 the conract

If the per'urmance of TUV Rheinland is delayed due to unforeseeable circumstances such as

trikes, business disruptions, governmental regulations, transport obstacles, etc.,
UV Rheinland fs enttied 1o posipond perforance for a reasbnable period of e which
cormesponds at least (o he duration of e Hindrance plus any fme period which niay be fequired
10 resume performance

tthe lient i obliged o comply wit logal.offcially preseribed andjor by the aereditor prescribed

deac itis the client's responsibility to agree dates'with TUV Rhei

D anble 16 erentto comply with the egal ol o aHy prescribed deadhnes o
assumes no responsibilit in this respect unless TUV Rheinland expressly agreed in

wrmn? specifically stating that ensuring the deadlines is the contractual obligation of TUV

338

The client's obligation to cooperate

The lient shal guarantee that ll cooperation required on its part ts agents or third partes will be
provided in good time and at no cost to TUV Rheinlar

Desion documerts, supplies, tudiar stalt, e, necessaryfor perarmance of the seruces shal e
made available free of charge by the ciient. Moreover, collaborative action of the client must be
Undertaken In_ accordance Wit IGal DIOviSIons, StaNdaIas, saiety reguiations and. accdent
prevention instructions. And the client represents and warrants that:

a)  Ithas required statutory qualifications;

b)  The product, senvice or management system to be certified complies with applicable laws and
regulations; and

) Itdoesn't have any illegal and dishonest behaviours or is not included in the list of Enterprises
with Serious lllegal and Dishonest Acts of People’s Republic of China.

If the client breaches the aforesaid representations and warranties, TOV Rheinland is entitied to i)
immediately terminate the contract/order without prior notice; and i) withdraw the issued testing
reporticertificates if any.

The client shall bear any additional cost incurred on account of work having to be redone or being
delayed as a result of late, incorrect or incomplete information provided by or lack of proper
cooperation from the client. Even where a fixed or maximum price is agreed, TUV Rheinland shall
be entitled to charge exra fees for such additional expense.

Prices

1fthe scope of performance is ot faid down in witing when the order is placed; invoicing shal be
based on costs actually incurred. If no price is agreed in writing, invoicing shall
accordance with the price st of TUV Rheiiand vald at the e of performance.

Unless otherwise agreed, work shall be invoiced according to the progress of the work.

1fthe execution o an order extends over more than one month and the value of the contract ot
o agr rice exceeds €2,500.00 or equivalent value in local currency, TUV Rheiniand
ey Sommand payents o Bccountor ih IStaTenS

Payment terms

Allinvice amounts shall be due or payment witin 30 days of the invice date without deduction
on receipt of the invoice. No discounts and rebates shall be granted

Payments shall be made to the bank account of TOV Rheinland as indicated on the invoice,
stating the invoice and client numbers.

In cases of defaut of payment, TOV Rheinland shallbe enfiled 0 caim defaulinterestat the
applicable short term loan interest rate publicly announced by a reputable commercial _bank in
the country where TUV Rheinland s located. At the same time, TUV Rheiniand reserves the right
10 claim further damages.

Should the clientdefault n payment of th invoice despite being granted a reasonable grace
period, TUV Rheinland shall be entitied to cancel the contract, withdraw the certificate, claim
‘damages for non-performance and refuse to continue performance of the contract.

The provisions set forth in article 8.4 shall also apply in cases involving returned cheque:
cessation of payment, commencement of insolvency proceedings against the client's Hseats or
cases in which the commencement of insolvency proceedings has been dismissed due to lack of

August 2022

86

87
88

8.9
8.10

10.1

12.1

126
127

S

Objections to the invoices of TUV Rheinland shall be submitted in writing within two weeks of
receipt of the invoice.

TOV Rheinland shall be entitied to demand appropriate advance payments.

TOV Rheinland shall be entitled to raise its fees at the beginning of a month if overheads and/or
purchase costs have increased. In this case, TUV Rheinland shall notify the client in writing of the
rise In fees. This notficaton shall be ssued one monih priofto the date on which th rise n fees
shall come into effect (period of notice of changes in fees). If the rise in fees remains under

PO GoTBElL yesr e et Shell ot Daua e gt i ormihate g conract 1 the st n oes
exceeds 5% per contractual year, the client shall be entitled to terminate the contract by the end
of the period of notice of changes in fees. f the contract is not terminated, the changed fees shall
be deemed to have been agreed upon by the time of the expiry of the notice period.

Only legally established and undisputed claims may be offset against claims by TUV Rheinland.

TOY Rheiland shall have the right at all times to setoffany amount due or payable by th clent,
including bt ot mite o seto against any fees paid by the cifentunder any coriract,
agreement and/or ordersiquotations reached with TUV Rheinland.

Acceptance of work

Any part of the work result ordered which is complete in itself may be presented by TU!
Rheinland for acceptance as an instalment. The client shall be obliged to accept it |mmed|ale\y

It acceptance is required or contractually agreed in an individual case, this shall be deemed to

have taken after completion and handover of the work, unless the client

refuses acceptance witin ths perlod stating a least one funcmental breach of contract by TOV
einlan

The clentis notentited torefuse acceptance due o insigniicantbreach of ontract by TOV
einlan

If acceptance is excluded according to the nature of the work performance of TUV Rheinland, the
completion of the work shall take its place.

Ruring the Follow-Audit stage, ifthe client was unable to make use of the time windows pravided
for within the scope of a certification procedure for auditing/performance by TUV Rheinland and
the certiicate is therefore to be withdrawn (e.q. Eennrmance of surveillance audits), or if the client
or postpones a confirmed audit date wit

amount as compensation for expenses. € right to prove that the TUV
Rheinland has incurred no damage whatsoever o only a considerably lower damage than the
above lump sum

Insofar as the dlien has undertaken in the conrac o accept services, TUV Rheinand shall also
be entitled to charge lump-sum damages in the amount of 10% of the'order amount a
compensation for expenses fthe senvice i not called within one year after the order | has been
placed. The client reserves the right to prove that the TUV Rheinland has incurred n

DetaBouRy of oy & conerderany lowcs Samags than he Aboue memiont Himp Som.

Confidentiality

For the purpose of these terms and conditions, “confidential information” means all know-how,
trade sccrets, documents, images, drawings, expertse, informaton, data,test resus, report,
samples, project documents, pricing and financial information, customer and supplier information,
and marketing techniques and materials, tangible or intangible, that are supplied, transferred or
otherwise disclosed by one Party (the “disclosing party’) to the other Party (the “receiving party),
inviriting or oally,in prted or electronc format, Confidential information s expressly not the
data and know ol collected. compied or othenivise obtained by TUV Rheinand (non ﬁersnnal
inland.

veloping new senvices, |mEmvmg
closing party shall mark all
confidential information disclosed n writen form as onfidentil beiove paseiny & oo he

celung party. The same applies o confidential information transmitted by e-mall. If confidential
information i disclosed oralh the receiing party shall be appropriately informed n advance and
the disclosing party shall confirm in writing the confidentiality nature of the information within five
working days of oral disclosure. Where the disclosing party fails to do so within the stipulated

eriod, the receiving party shall not take any confidentiality obligations hereunder towards such
information. The client shall avoid using any third party platiorm and/or system (e.g. Wechat,
etc. Unauthorized by TOV Rheinland) to send any confidential information to TUV Rhei
Instead, the client shall send any confidential information to company email of TUV Rheinland
employees through its company email. If - the client suffers from any losses or damages due to
any theft ot leakages to be caused by the adoption of_any unauthorized confidentil nformation
sharing methods mentioned above, TUV Rheinland shall be waived for any compens:
Iiabilities.

Al confidential information which the disclosing party transmits or otherwise discloses to the
receiving party and which is created during performance of work by TUV Rheinland:

may only be used by the receiving party for the purposes of performing the contract, unless
expressly otherwise agreed in writing by the disclosing party:

may not be copied, distributed, published or otherwise disclosed by the receiving party, unless
this is necessary for fulfiling the purpose of the contract or TUV Rheinland is required to pass on
confidential information, inspection reports or documentation to the government authorities,
judicial court, accreditation bodies or third parties that are involved in the performance of the

must be treated by the receiving party with the same level of confidentiality as the receiving part
uses to protect its own confidential information, but never with a lesser level of confidentiality than
that which is reasonably required.

The receiving party may disclose any confidential information received from the disclosing party
only to those of its employees who need this information to perform the services required for the
contract. The receiving party undertakes to oblige these employees to observe the same level of
secrecy as set forth in this confidentiality clause.

Information for which the receiving party can furnish proof that:

it was generally known at the time of disclosure o has become general knowledge without
violation of this confidentiality clause by the receiving party; or

it was disclosed to the receiving party by a third party entitled to disclose this information; or
the receiving party already possessed this information prior to disclosure by the disclosing party;
or

the receiving party developed it tself,irrespeciive of disclosure by the disclosing party, shall not
be deemed to constitute “confidential information” as defined in this confidentiality claise.

Al confidential information shall remain the property of the disclosing party. The receiving party
rees o mmediately () returnall confidental information, nclucing all copres, o the
sing party, and/or (i) on request by the disclosing party, to destroy all confidential
information, inlucing all copies, and confirm the destruction ofthis confidentialinformation to the
disclosing party in wiiting, at any time if so requested by the disclosing party butat the laest and
About SHCil rEueS! Shat ErINAHON oF Sapiry O 18 ConrEcs TS B6S ok EXANd 10 meiide
reports and certiaes prepated fo the clientsolely for he purpose ot fuiing the obigations
under the contract, wi jent. However, TUV Rheinland is entitled to make
fle copies of such raports, certicates and confidential information that forms the basis for
preparing these reports and certificates in order to evidence the correctness of its resuits and for
eneral documentation purposes required by laws, regulations and the requirements of working
procedures of TUV Rheinland.

From the start of the contract and for a period of three years after termination or expiry of the
contract, the receiving party shall maintain strict secrecy of all confidential information and shall
not disciose this information to any third parties or use t for itself.

Copyrights and rights of use, publications

TV Rheinland shal reain all xclusive copyright n the repors, expert feportlopinions est
reports/results, resu\ls, calculations, presentations etc. prepared by TUV Rheinland, unles:
otherwise agreed by the parties in a ser’:‘arale agreement. As the owner of the copyrights, TUV
Rhenland i e o grant thers the ight o Use the Work esuls forindivdual o al ypes of use
“right of use'

The alen receives a simple, unlimite. non-ransferable, non-sublicensable right o use o the
contents of the work result produced intin the scope of he contract, unless otherwise agreed
bythe partes n @ separate agreement The client may only use S such Teports, expert

T prepared within the

es!
Cope of the Contiact 1o the conractually 2gree pUrpase.

‘The transfer of right of use of the generated work results regulated in clause 11.2. of the GTCB is
subject to full payment of the remuneration agreed in favour of TUV Rheinland

The client may use work results only complete and unshortened. The client may only pass on the
work esus n ullunless TUV Rheinland fhas given s prior witen consent o the partal passing
on of work resul

Any publication o dupicaion of the work esults fo advertsing purposes o any further use of he
work esuls beyond the scope reguiaed in clause 11:2, and any quotalon of the nrodction of
TUV Rhelmand need the prior written approval of TUV ‘Rheinland in each individual cast
Besides, the client ensures that the aforesaid use shall comply with relevant applicable Iaws

ons and relevant rules (including but not imited to specific applicable testing and
certification rules, etc.).

TUV Rheinland may revoke a once given am)roval according to clause 11.5 at any nme without
tating reasons. In this case, the clientis obliged to stop the transfer of the work rest
TmeCiately at s own expense and, as far &b posSble, o withdraw  publcations.

The consent of TV Rheiniand to publication or duplication ofthe work results docs not enite the
client to use the corporate logo, corporate design or test/certification mark of TV Rheil

Liability of TOV Rheinland

Imespeciive o the legal basis, 0 th fullest extent pemited by applicablelaw, n he event of 2
breach of contracucl obllgallcns o ot he iabiltyof TUV Rheiland for al damages, losses and
reimbursement y TUV Rheinland, its legal representatives

emp\orees sha\l De hm\(ed (e (l) m the case of a contract with a fixed overall fee, (hree times the
overall fee for the entire contract; (ii) in the case of a con(rac( for annually recurring sevvu:es the
agreed annual fee: (i) in the case of a contract expressly charged on a ime and material basis, a
maximum of 20,000 Euro or equivalent amount in local currency; and (iv) in the case o!
framework agreement that provides for the possibility of p\ac\ng mdwl ual orders, three times of
the fee for the individual order under which the damages or losses have occurred.

Notwithstanding the above, in the event that the total and accumulalsd Iiabity calculated
according to the foregoing provisions exceeds 2.5 Million Euro or equivalent amount i local
o e ot B el toE iy o+ ARG SHelbe iy Al 0.an shll ot
exceed the said 2.5 Million Euro or equivalent amount in local currency.

The limitation of liabilty according to article 12.1 above shall not apply to damages andlor losses
caused by malice, intent or gross negligence on the part of TUV Rheinland or its vicarious agents
Such limitation shall not apply to damages for a person's death, physical injury or iiness.

In cases involving a fundamental breach of contract, TUV Rheinland wil be liable even where
minor negligence is involved. For this purpose, a “fundamental breach” is breach of a material
contractual obligation, the performance of which permils the due performance of the contract. Any
claim for damages for a fundamental breach of contract shall be limited to the amount of damages
reasonably foreseen as a possible consequence of such breach of contract at the ime of the
breach (reasonably foresceable camages), unless any of the ircumstances described In aricle
12.2 applies

TOV Rheinland shall not be liable for the acts of the personnel made available by the client to
support TV Rhelnland in the performance of s servces under the contract, unless such
personnel made available is regarded as vicarious agent of TUV Rheinland. if TUV Rheinland is.
RS VMG 1o 1 SL18 o (e, poraonnel Al vAainG by the CHer Ui th farcoomg prowsion,
the client shall indemnify TUV Rheinland against any claims made by third parties arising from o
in connection with such personnel’s acts.

Unless otherwise contractually agreed in writing, TOV Rheinland shall only be liable under the
contract to the client.

The limitation periods for claims for damages shall be based on statutory provisions.
None of the provisions of ths article 12 changes the burden of procf to the disadvantage of the
client

Export control

131

14,

15.
151

16.
161

17,
174

18,
181

182
@

(b)

19,
19.1

e

=

e

=3

When passing on the services provided by TUV Rheinland or parts thereof to third parties
Greatér China or other regions, the chient must comply with the respectively applicabie regulations
of national and international export control law.

The performance of a contract with the client is subject to the proviso that there are no obstacles

1o performance due to national or international foreign trade egisiaons or embargos an

sanctions. In the event of a violation, T shall be entitled to terminate the contract

ith immediate effect and the client e cﬂmpensale for the losses Incured thereof by TOV.
einlan

Data protection notice

The client understands and agrees that TUV Rheinland processes personal data (including but not
limited to Perscna\ informati the client and its related parties (including but not limited to the
supplier of the client) for lhe puvpuse o ulling this contract. The client confirms that thas obtained
the prior consent ofthe data subject, which entiles TUY Rheinian ess, use, or process the
personal data that the cnem i colletad o processed by itself and Transierred to TOV Rneintand. For
rocess sensmve gersons\ data. TUV Rheinland W\I\ use and process
asis. If any personal data has to be disclosed or
transferred to any third party or an uverseas pany outside of the district in wmcn ‘e personal data
collected, the client also confirms that it has obtained the prior consent of the data subject.
Tov Rhem\and will carry out cross-border dats transmiseion and protect The data in compliance
uith the privacy and persona data securty related laws and regulations In China and the local
UV Rheinland will take measures to avoid any leakage, al

n arises. Data. may exercise the following righs: ight of
i R e g A
fghtof obecton, nghtof aamransrevamlny o addition, persons concerned by the data processing
have the ime with effect for the future, as well as the ri

processing of personal data by TUV Rheinland as the person responsible or contract processor,
jease refer 1o the respeciive data protection mmrmauan You can contact the Group Data
rotection Officer of TUV Rheiniand by e-mail at dataprotection@tuv.com or by post at the following
adiess: TOV Rhemand AG. Clo &roup Daa Srolecton OTICer Am Grauen S, 51105 Cologne.
Germany.

Retention of test material and documentation

The test samples submitted by the client to TUV Rheinland for testing will be scrapped following
testing or will be returned to the client at the client's expense. The only exceptions are test
samples, which are placed in storage on the basis of statutory regulations or of another
agreement with the client.

Charges apply if the test samples are stored at the premises of TUV Rheinland. The cost of
placing a test sample into storage will be disclosed to the client in the quotation

i reference samples o documentations are given 0 th client o be placed n storage at heir
mises, the reference samples or documentations must be made available to TUV Rheiniand
{pon request promptly and fes of charge. I the cliet, i respoinss fo such & request, i mcapable
of making available the reference samples andjor documentation, ,any labily clams for material

and pectniary damage resuling rom the respecive esting and certicaton that s brought
forward by the ciient against TUV Rheinland shall be voided.

The retention period for the documentation shall be 10 (ten) years after the expiry of the test mark
certificates or shall meet the applicable legal requirements for EU/EC certificates of conformity
nd GS mark certificates.

The costs of the handover and dispatch of the test samples for storage on the client's premises
are borne by the client. TUV Rheinland wil be liable for the loss of test samples of reference
samples from the laboratories or warehouses of TUV Rheinland only in case of gross negligence.

Termination of the contract

Notwithstanding clause 3.3 of the GTCB, TUV Rheinland and the client are entitied to terminate
the contract i ts entiret combined in one contract, each of the
combined parts of the contract individually and independently of the continuation of the remainin
services with six (6) months' notice to the end of the contractually agreed term. The notice perio
shall be shortened to six (6) weeks in case TUV Rheinland is prevented from performing the
services due to a loss or a suspension of ts accreditation or notification

For good causes, TUV Rheinland may consider giving a written notice to the client to
terminate the contract which includes but not limited 1o the following:

the client does not immediately notify TOV Rheinland of changes in the conditions within the
company which are relevant for certification or signs of such changes;

the client misuses the certificate or certification mark or uses it in violation of the contract;

in the event of several consecutive delays in payment (at least three time:

a substantial deterioration of the financial circumstances of the client occurs and as a result the
payment claims of TUV Rheinland under the contract are considerably endangered and TU
Rheinland cannot reasonably be expected to continue the contractual relationshi

in the event of any Serious misrepresentation, be i by intentonal fraud or grossly negligent
behavior of the managers, employees or agents of the client;

170V Rheinland, for reasons beyond s contol s lemporaﬂly or finally not able or entitled to
continue or finalize the performance of the e.g.in case of force majeure, government
terterence, sanctions, loss of accrecitation or notficaton, of otner.

In the event o termination ith written notice by TUV Rheinland for gocd cause, TOV Rheinland
shall be entitled to a lump-sum claim for damages against the client if the conditions of a claim for
dama%es st I this Case, the client shal ows 159 o the rermuneration o be paid untl the eng
afthe fixed contractterm a5 ump-sum compensation, The clent reserves the rght o prove that

onsiderably lower damage, TUV Rheinland reserves the right to prove a
cansmeranly Higher damage n navidual cases.

TUV Rhem\and IS alsn Enllﬂed lﬂ lermmale lhe cumvacl ‘with written notice if the Cllenl has nu(
een abl e windows for auditing /service provision provided

Rhelmand W\lhln lhe scc e af a cenmcauon pmcedure and the certificate therefore has (o he

withdrawn (for example during the performance of monitoring auts). Clause 16.3 applies

accordingly.

Force Majeure

“Force Majeure” means the occurrence of an event or circumstance that prevents or impedes

Party fram performing one or more of s contraclual obligations under he contact,if and o the
extent that that Party proves: (a) that such impediment is beyond ts reasonable control; and (b)
that it could not reasonably have been foreseen at the time of the conclusion of the coniract; and
(c) that the effects of the impediment could not reasonably have been avoided or overcome by the
affected Party.

Inthe absence of proof 0 the contrary, the fallowing evens affecting a Pary shallbe presumed to
fulfl conditions (a) and (b) under paragraph 1 of this Clause: (i) war (whether declared or

hostlies, invasion, act o foreign enernies, extensive miltary mobilzation; (i) ol war, rml
rebellion and revoluon, miltary or usurped power, insurrection, act of terrorism, sabotage

piracy: (1 currency and trade restrction, sribargo, sanction: (V) act of authorty vinether fawl or
Unlawful, compliance with any law or governmental order, expropriation, seizuire of orks,
Tequisiton, natonalizaton: () plague, epiemic, natural disaster o exreme naturel ever;
explosion, fire, uesnucuon ofequioment, prolanged brealcdown of ransport, telecommunicaton,
information system or energy: (vii) general labor disturbance such as boycot, strike and lock-out,
o-siow, occupation of faciories and premises

The Party successtull invoking tis Glause s relieved from it duty o perform s obligaions
under the contract and from any liability in damages o from any other contractual remedy for
breach of contact, fram the ime at which the mpedimen Causes nably 0 perform. provded
that ihe noice lhereol Is gven wihout delay. I noice thereot = not given without delay the et
is effective from tt which nOlIC? thereof reaches the other Party. Where the effect of the
padment of bvent Invoko s temporary he aoue canseences shll apoly only o= long o
the impediment invoked impedes performance by the affected here the duration of the
impediment invoked has the effect of substantially depriving me comracung Parties of what they
were reasonably entitled to expect under the coniract, either Party has the right to terminate the
contract by notification within a reasonable period to the other Party. Unless otherwise agreed, the
Pares expressy agres (hat thecontract may be terminated by either Pary e curain o the
impediment exceeds

Hardship

The Parties are bound to perform their contractual duties even if events have rendered
performance more onerous than could reasonably have been anticipated at the time of the
conclusion of the contract.

Notwithstanding paragraph 1 of this Clause, where a Party proves that

The continued performance of its contractual duties has become excessively onerous due to an
event beyond s reasonabe conrol which t could ot reasonably have been expected to have
taken into account at the time of the conclusion of the contract; and th

it could not reasonably have avoided or overcome the event o ts consequences, the Parties are
bound, within a reasonable time of the invocation of this Clause, to negotiate aiternative
contractual terms which reasonably allow to overcome the consequences of the event.

Where Clause 18.2 apples, but vinere the Partes have been unable o agree alterative
contractual terms as provided in that paragraph, the Party invoking this Clause is entitled to
{ferminate he contract, but cannot reqest adaptation by the Judge or arbirator withou he
agreement of the other Party.

Partial invalidity, written form, place of jurisdiction and dispute resolution

All amendments and supplements must be in writing in order to be effective. This also applies to
amendments and supplements to this clause 17.1.

Should one or several of the provisions under the contract and/or these terms and conditions be
or become ineffective, the contracting parties shall replace the invalid provision with a legally valid
provision that comes closest to the content of the invalid provision in legal and commercial terms,

Unless othervise sipulated inthe contract,the goverring law of the contract and these terms and
conditions shall be chosen following the rufes as below:

{70V Rheinand n question isegalyregistered and exising i the People’s Ropubli of China,
the contracting parties hereby agree hat the contract and these terms and conditions shall be
Govemme oy L Taws of he esnie's Rapubie o G

if TUV Rheinland in question is legally registered and existing in Taiwan, the contracting parties
hereby agree that the contract and these terms and conditions shall be governed by the laws of
aiwan.

{170V Rheinland n quesion i egaly registered and existing in Hong Kong, the convaciing
parties hereby agree that the contract and these fems and condiins shal be governed by the
laws of Hong

Any dispute in connection with the contract and these terms and conditions or the execution
thereof shall be settled friendly through negotiations.

Unless otherwise stipulated in the contract, if no settlement or no agreement in respect of the
extension of the negotiation period can be reached within two months of the arising of the dispute,
the dispute shall be submitte

in the case of TUV Rneinland n question being legalyregistered and exising i the Pecple’s
Republic of China, to China International K haton Commicsion (ETAC)
1o be setted by arbitrarion under the ‘Arbitation Rules of CIETAG It force when the arbiation s

ubmitted. The arbitration shall take place in Beijing, Shanghai, Shenzhen or Chongaing as
appropriately chosen by the Clarming pary.

) inthe case of TUV Rheinland in question being legally registered and existing in Taiwan, t
Chinese Arbitration Association, e albitrated in accordance wit s then curent Rules
of Arbitration. The arbitration shall take place in Taipei.

inthe case of TUY Rheinjand being legally registered and existing in Hong Kong, to Hong Kong
International Arbitration Cenire (HKIAG) (0 be selled by arbiratioh under the HRIAC Adrinistered
Arbitration Rules in force when the Notice of Arbitration is submitted in accordance with these:
rules. The arbitration shall take place in Hong Kong.

The decision of the relevant arbitration tribunal shall be final and binding on both parties. The
arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party.



		2023-01-16T10:42:19+0800
	Amy Zhao


		2023-01-18T14:14:53+0800
	Neo Yang




